
1 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 

JAMES OWENS, et al. 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 

 
TALIBAN a/k/a ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF 
AFGHANISTAN 

Defendant. 
 

 
 

 

Civil Action No. 22-cv-01949 (VEC) 

 

 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW D. MCGILL IN SUPPORT OF 
ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

I, Matthew D. McGill, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of New York and am 

admitted to the bar of this Court.  I am a partner at Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP and counsel for 

Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter.  I am over the age of 18, I have personal knowledge of 

the facts stated herein, and if called to testify, I could and would competently testify to these facts.   

2. I make this Supplemental Declaration in accordance with Rule 55(b) of the Federal 

Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Civil Rule 55.2(b), and the Court’s Individual Rules of Practice 

in Civil Cases, in support of entry of default judgment against Defendant Taliban a/k/a Islamic 

Emirate of Afghanistan. 

3. This Supplemental Declaration supplements my Declaration in Support of Entry of 

Default Judgment filed on July 14, 2022, Dkt. 74 (“July 14, 2022 Declaration”).   

4. The purpose of this Supplemental Declaration is to provide the Court with updated 

and corrected calculations of Plaintiffs’ requested damages.   

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 1 of 54



2 

5. As detailed in the July 14, 2022 Declaration, Plaintiffs (except Daniel Briehl and 

Gary Cross) requested compensatory damages in the amount of the prior compensatory damages 

they were awarded in other actions stemming from their injuries in the 1998 embassy bombings 

minus any recoveries they had obtained.  Dkt. 74, ¶ 37. 

6. Since Plaintiffs moved for default judgment on July 14, 2022, various Plaintiffs 

have obtained—or know they will soon obtain—additional recoveries on their prior compensatory 

damages awards.  Additionally, Plaintiffs discovered that they had mistakenly failed to account 

for certain recoveries that some Plaintiffs had already obtained prior to their default judgment 

motion.  Accordingly, because Plaintiffs here seek compensatory damages only for their injuries 

in the amount they have not already recovered, they are revising their requested compensatory 

damages as detailed in the appended table to account for all of the recoveries obtained (or 

anticipated) thus far.   

7. As explained in the July 14, 2022 Declaration, because Plaintiffs requested punitive 

damages in the amount of twice their original compensatory damages awards (i.e., twice the total 

amount of their injuries, since punitive damages are designed to deter and punish), Dkt. 74, ¶ 38, 

these additional recoveries do not impact their punitive damages calculations.   

8. Nonetheless, Plaintiffs have identified clerical errors in the figures provided to the 

Court for the prior compensatory damages awarded to Plaintiffs Cheryl L. Blood, Gary Lonnquist, 

Timothy Teske, Sharon Teske, Jonathan Teske, and Taylor Teske.  These errors (the majority of 

which involved the mistaken omission of prejudgment interest from those Plaintiffs’ prior 

compensatory damages awards) impacted the damages calculations for these Plaintiffs—including 

the compensatory and punitive damages requested—and accordingly impacted the total amount of 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 2 of 54



3 

damages requested for all Plaintiffs.  The corrected figures for these Plaintiffs are provided in the 

appended table, as well as the corrected overall damages figures for all Plaintiffs.  

9. As indicated in the July 14, 2022 Declaration, Plaintiffs had sought the following 

damages: base compensatory damages of $1,373,761,042.95; total compensatory damages of 

$1,861,997,697.53 (i.e., base compensatory damages plus $488,236,654.58 of prejudgment 

interest); punitive damages of $3,295,249,969.26; and a total award (total compensatory damages 

plus punitive damages) of $5,157,247,666.79, plus postjudgment interest.  See Dkt. 74, ¶ 65.  

Plaintiffs now request base compensatory damages in the amount of $1,365,542,626.56 and 

punitive damages in the amount of $3,291,109,761.26, per the revisions noted above.  

Additionally, the prior calculation of $488,236,654.58 in prejudgment interest—a component of 

Plaintiffs’ total compensatory damages—was based on an assumed judgment date of August 1, 

2022.  See id. ¶¶ 61, 63–64.  Because more than seven months have elapsed since that date, this 

Supplemental Declaration also updates Plaintiffs’ damages calculations to reflect the prejudgment 

interest that has accrued between August 1, 2022 and a new assumed judgment date of March 10, 

2023.  Accordingly, this Supplemental Declaration supplants paragraphs 60, 61, 63, 64, and 65 of 

the July 14, 2022 Declaration, as follows. 

10. In keeping with Judge Bates’ method of calculation, this Court should calculate 

prejudgment interest for Plaintiffs encompassed by the prior Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq judgments 

as follows:  Since Judge Bates’ award of compensatory damages for the injuries sustained in the 

bombings included prejudgment interest calculated through 2014,0F

1 this Court should calculate 

                                               
 1 See Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 300, at 18 nn.9–10 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014); Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 nn.6–7 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 
2014); Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 08-cv-1377, Dkt. 89, at 15 n.7, 16 n.8 (D.D.C. 
Mar. 28, 2014); Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan, No. 10-cv-356, Dkt. 41, at 8 nn.4–5 (D.D.C. Mar. 
28, 2014). 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 3 of 54



4 

prejudgment interest from 2015 to present.  The first step is to multiply $1.00 by the average 

federal prime rate for 2015 (3.26%) and to add that amount to $1.00, which yields 1.03260. 1F

2  The 

next step is to multiply 1.03260 by the average federal prime rate for 2016 (3.51%) and to add that 

amount to 1.03260, which yields 1.06884.  This iterative process should be continued through 

2023.  Since the average prime rate for 2023 is not yet available, following Judge Bates, the Court 

should estimate the 2023 rate based on the average of the previous five years (4.368%). 2 F

3  See 

Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2014).  And in 

the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this estimated 2023 rate based on how much time 

has elapsed in 2023 when the Court enters judgment.  See Lonnquist v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 

No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020). 

11. For purposes of calculating Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have assumed 

a judgment date in this action of March 10, 2023.  Based on the aforementioned iterative 

calculation, the multiplier from 2015 through 2022 is 1.37764.  Thus, the final step is to multiply 

1.37764 by 0.04368 (the estimated prime rate for 2023 based on the average prime rate for the last 

five years), and to multiply that amount by 0.18904, since 18.904% of the year 2023 will have 

elapsed on March 10, 2023, and then to add that product to 1.37764.  This yields a final multiplier 

for the Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq Plaintiffs of 1.38902.3 F

4  To calculate total compensatory damages 

                                               
 2 For the average prime rate for each year since the embassy bombings, see Dkt. 74, ¶ 59 n.3.  

When Plaintiffs previously calculated damages in the July 14, 2022 Declaration, the average 
prime rate for 2022 was not yet available, so Plaintiffs estimated that rate using the average of 
the previous five years.  See id., ¶ 60 & n.7.  Since the actual average prime rate for 2022 is 
now available (4.86%), Plaintiffs use that rate for 2022 in all of the updated calculations herein 
instead of the estimated 2022 rate that Plaintiffs had previously calculated (4.216%). 

 3 The prime rates for the previous five years (2018 through 2022) were 4.91% (2018), 5.28% 
(2019), 3.54% (2020), 3.25% (2021), and 4.86% (2022).  Thus, the average of these rates is 
4.368 = (4.91 + 5.28 + 3.54 + 3.25 + 4.86) / 5. 

 4 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0326) + (1.03260 * 0.0351) + (1.06884 * 0.041) 
+ (1.11267 * 0.0491) + (1.16730 * 0.0528) + (1.22893 * 0.0354) + (1.27244 * 0.0325) + 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 4 of 54



5 

for each Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq Plaintiff—with prejudgment interest included—the Court 

should multiply the compensatory damages that each Plaintiff seeks (which again is equal to the 

amount of prior compensatory damages they were awarded for their injuries in the bombings minus 

any recoveries) by 1.38902, as reflected in the table appended to this Supplemental Declaration 

and included in Plaintiffs’ Updated Proposed Default Judgment.  

12. In keeping with Judge Bates’ method of calculation, this Court should calculate 

prejudgment interest for Plaintiffs encompassed by the Lonnquist judgment as follows:  Since 

Judge Bates calculated prejudgment interest through August 31, 2020, this Court should begin 

with September 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020.  The first step is to multiply $1.00 by the 

average federal prime rate for 2020 (3.54%), then to multiply that amount by 0.33333 (since Judge 

Bates had calculated that 66.67% of the year had elapsed as of August 31, 2020), and then to add 

that amount to $1.00, which yields 1.01180.  The next step is to multiply 1.01180 by the average 

prime rate for 2021 (3.25%) and to add that amount to 1.01180, which yields 1.04468.  The next 

step is to multiply 1.04468 by the average prime rate for 2022 (4.86%) and to add that amount to 

1.04468, which yields 1.09545.  The next and final step is to continue that iterative process for 

2023.  Since the average prime rate for 2023 is not yet available, the Court should estimate the 

2023 rate based on the average of the previous five years (4.368%).  See supra, ¶ 10 & n.3; Owens, 

No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7.  And in the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this 

estimated 2023 rate based on how much time has elapsed in 2023 at the time the Court enters 

judgment.  See Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3.  For purposes of calculating 

                                               
(1.31379 * 0.0486) + (1.37764 * 0.04368 * 0.18904) = 1.38902.  If the Court enters judgment 
on a date before or after March 10, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based on the 
date of judgment, then this calculation would be the same, except that 0.18904 in the last 
calculation would be substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time has 
elapsed in 2023 as of the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 5 of 54



6 

Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have assumed a judgment date of March 10, 2023.  Thus, 

the final step is to multiply 1.09545 by 0.04368 (the estimated prime rate for 2023), and to multiply 

that amount by 0.18904, since 18.904% of the year 2023 will have elapsed on March 10, 2023, 

and then to add that product to 1.09545.  This yields a final multiplier for the Lonnquist Plaintiffs 

of 1.10450.4F

5   To calculate total compensatory damages for each Lonnquist Plaintiff—with 

prejudgment interest included—the Court should multiply the base compensatory damages that 

each Lonnquist Plaintiff seeks by 1.10450, as reflected in the table appended to this Supplemental 

Declaration and included in Plaintiffs’ Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

13. Since Daniel Briehl and Gary Cross have not previously obtained judgments, the 

Court should calculate prejudgment interest for these two Plaintiffs as follows:  The first step is to 

multiply $1.00 by the average federal prime rate in 1998 (8.35%), then to multiply that amount by 

the percentage of the year remaining from August 7, 1998 (the date of the embassy bombings) to 

December 31, 1998 (40.0%, as Judge Bates calculated in Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 

26 n.3), and then to add that amount to $1.00, yielding 1.03340.  The next step is to multiply 

1.03340 by the average prime rate for 1999 (8.00%) and to add that amount to 1.03340, yielding 

1.11607.  This iterative process should be continued through 2023.  Since the average prime rate 

for 2023 is not yet available, the Court should estimate the 2023 rate based on the average of the 

previous five years (4.368%).  See supra, ¶ 10 & n.3; Owens, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7.  

And in the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this estimated 2023 rate based on how 

                                               
 5 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0354 * 0.33333) + (1.01180 * 0.0325) + (1.04468 

* 0.0486) + (1.09545 * 0.04368 * 0.18904) = 1.10450.  If the Court enters judgment on a date 
before or after March 10, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based on the date of 
judgment, then this calculation would be the same, except that 0.18904 in the last calculation 
would be substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time has elapsed in 
2023 as of the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 6 of 54



7 

much time has elapsed in 2023 at the time the Court enters judgment.  See Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-

1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3.  For purposes of calculating Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have 

assumed a judgment date in this action of March 10, 2023.  Thus, the final step is to multiply the 

multiplier through 2022 (3.22010) by 0.04368, then to multiply that amount by 0.18904, since 

18.904% of the year 2023 will have elapsed on March 10, 2023, and then to add that product to 

3.22010.  This yields a final multiplier for Briehl and Cross of 3.24668.5 F

6  To calculate total 

compensatory damages for Briehl and Cross—with prejudgment interest included—the Court 

should multiply the base compensatory damages that Briehl and Cross each seek by 3.24668, as 

reflected in the table appended to this Supplemental Declaration and included in Plaintiffs’ 

Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

* * * 

14. In sum, as reflected in the table appended to this Supplemental Declaration and 

included in Plaintiffs’ Updated Proposed Default Judgment, Plaintiffs request base compensatory 

damages of $1,365,542,626.56; total compensatory damages of $1,899,416,611.92 (i.e., base 

compensatory damages plus $533,873,985.36 of prejudgment interest); punitive damages of 

$3,291,109,761.26; and a total award (total compensatory damages plus punitive damages) of 

$5,190,526,373.18, plus postjudgment interest.  Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter 

                                               
 6 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0835 * 0.4) + (1.03340 * 0.08) + (1.11607 * 

0.0923) + (1.21909 * 0.0691) + (1.30332 * 0.0467) + (1.36419 * 0.0412) + (1.42039 * 0.0434) 
+ (1.48204 * 0.0619) + (1.57378 * 0.0796) + (1.69905 * 0.0805) + (1.83582 * 0.0509) + 
(1.92927 * 0.0325) + (1.99197 * 0.0325) + (2.05671 * 0.0325) + (2.12355 * 0.0325) + 
(2.19257 * 0.0325) + (2.26382 * 0.0325) + (2.33740 * 0.0326) + (2.41360 * 0.0351) + 
(2.49831 * 0.041) + (2.60075 * 0.0491) + (2.72844 * 0.0528) + (2.87250 * 0.0354) + (2.97419 
* 0.0325) + (3.07085 * 0.0486) + (3.22010 * 0.04368 * 0.18904) = 3.24668.  If the Court enters 
judgment on a date before or after March 10, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based 
on the date of judgment, then this calculation would be the same, except that 0.18904 in the 
last calculation would be substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time 
has elapsed in 2023 as of the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 7 of 54



8 

an order awarding these damages, adopting the table appended to this Supplemental Declaration 

and included in Plaintiffs’ Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

 

Executed in Washington, D.C. on March 6, 2023     /s/ Matthew D. McGill    
Matthew D. McGill 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone:  (202) 955-8500 
Facsimile:  (202) 530-9522 

        mmcgill@gibsondunn.com 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 8 of 54



App’x 1 
 

APPENDIX:  PLAINTIFFS’ INDIVIDUALIZED PROPOSED DAMAGES (UPDATED MARCH 2023) 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages0 F

1 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award1 F

2 

The Estate of 
Clyde M. 

Hirn 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$15,877,231.00 $6,679,920.63  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$9,278,543.35  $31,754,462.00 $41,033,005.35  

Patricia K. 
Fast 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

The Estate of 
Inez Hirn 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Paul Hirn Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

                                               
 1 “Base Compensatory Damages” for each Plaintiff represents the amount of prior compensatory damages awarded minus any prior recoveries.  See 

Dkt. 7, ¶ 213 & App’x 1 n.1. 
 2 These figures do not include any postjudgment interest.  See 28 U.S.C. § 1961(a); Dkt. 74, ¶ 41. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 9 of 54



App’x 2 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Eloise Hubble Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Margaret 
Baker 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Joyce Reed Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$14,560,491.00 $9,876,406.31  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,718,525.89  $29,120,982.00 $42,839,507.89  

Worley Lee 
Reed 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$15,781,747.36 $8,803,402.62  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$12,228,102.31  $31,563,494.72 $43,791,597.03  

Cheryl L. 
Blood 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,677,119.52  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,441,712.56  $22,618,500.00  $36,060,212.56  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 10 of 54



App’x 3 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Bret W. Reed Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,677,119.52  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,441,712.56  $22,618,500.00 $36,060,212.56  

The Estate of 
Ruth Ann 
Whiteside 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Linda 
Whiteside 
O’Donnell 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

The Estate of 
Flossie 
Varney 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Lydia Hickey Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$22,021,698.00 $15,295,726.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$21,246,070.37  $44,043,396.00 $65,289,466.37  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 11 of 54



App’x 4 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Howard 

Sparks, Sr. 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$19,560,362.00 $15,040,714.54  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$20,891,853.31  $39,120,724.00 $60,012,577.31  

Tabitha 
Carter 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$14,136,562.50 $12,509,382.94  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$17,375,783.09  $28,273,125.00 $45,648,908.09  

Howard 
Sparks, Jr. 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$15,860,624.00 $11,543,267.05  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$16,033,828.80  $31,721,248.00 $47,755,076.80  

Michael Ray 
Sparks 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$14,136,562.50 $12,509,382.94  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$17,375,783.09  $28,273,125.00 $45,648,908.09  

Bettina 
Gould, 

Executrix of 
the Estate of 

Linda 
Shough, 
deceased 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 12 of 54



App’x 5 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Robert Harris, 
Executor of 
the Estate of 
Laura Harris, 

deceased 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

Lora Murphy Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

Loretta 
Paxton 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

The Estate of 
Leroy 

Moorefield 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,003,753.17  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,950,313.23  $11,309,250.00 $18,259,563.23  

The Estate of 
Roger 

Moorefield 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 13 of 54



App’x 6 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Rodney 

Moorefield 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,501,876.59  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,475,156.62  $5,654,625.00 $9,129,781.62  

Gary Spiers Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$15,678,925.00 $6,877,375.64  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$9,552,812.31  $31,357,850.00 $40,910,662.31  

Victoria Q. 
Spiers 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$12,900,890.00 $8,464,663.45  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$11,757,586.83  $25,801,780.00 $37,559,366.83  

Victoria J. 
Spiers 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$9,047,400.00 $7,741,695.61  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$10,753,370.04  $18,094,800.00 $28,848,170.04  

Richard 
David Patrick 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 14 of 54



App’x 7 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Candelaria 
Quilacio 
Francisco 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Susan 
Quilacio 
Nicolas 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

The Estate of 
Edilberto 
Quilacio 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Rolando 
Quilacio 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

The Estate of 
Julita A. 
Quilacio 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$3,392,775.00 $2,903,135.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$4,032,513.77  $6,785,550.00 $10,818,063.77  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 15 of 54



App’x 8 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Eulogio 
Quilacio 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$3,392,775.00 $2,903,135.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$4,032,513.77  $6,785,550.00 $10,818,063.77  

James Owens Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $5,104,506.49  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,090,261.60  $22,618,500.00 $29,708,761.60  

The Estate of 
Betty Owens 

Evely 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Barbara Goff Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Gary Robert 
Owens 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 16 of 54



App’x 9 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Frank B. 
Pressley, Jr. 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$27,785,984.92 $15,887,404.64  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,067,922.79  $55,571,969.84 $77,639,892.63  

Yasemin B. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$20,444,029.00 $13,858,731.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$19,250,055.51  $40,888,058.00 $60,138,113.51  

Berk F. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,177,529.40  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,136,791.89  $22,618,500.00 $36,755,291.89  

Jon B. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,177,529.40  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,136,791.89  $22,618,500.00 $36,755,291.89  

The Estate of 
Montine 
Bowen 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 17 of 54



App’x 10 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Marc Y. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,177,529.40  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,136,791.89  $22,618,500.00 $36,755,291.89  

David A. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

Thomas C. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

Michael F. 
Pressley 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

The Estate of 
Frank 

Pressley, Sr. 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 18 of 54



App’x 11 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Dorothy 
Willard 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,544,382.35  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,534,197.97  $5,654,625.00 $9,188,822.97  

Ahmet Buyuk Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,544,382.35  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,534,197.97  $5,654,625.00 $9,188,822.97  

Tulay Buyuk Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,544,382.35  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,534,197.97  $5,654,625.00 $9,188,822.97  

Serpil Buyuk Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,544,382.35  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,534,197.97  $5,654,625.00 $9,188,822.97  

Sundus 
Buyuk 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,088,764.70  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$7,068,395.94  $11,309,250.00 $18,377,645.94  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 19 of 54



App’x 12 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Bahar Buyuk Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,544,382.35  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,534,197.97  $5,654,625.00 $9,188,822.97  

The Estate of 
Donald G. 

Bomer 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$9,047,400.00 $7,741,695.61  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$10,753,370.04  $18,094,800.00 $28,848,170.04  

Michael 
James 

Cormier 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Ellen Richard Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$36,359,146.00 $21,540,171.95  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$29,919,729.64  $72,718,292.00 $102,638,021.64  

The Estate of 
Patricia Feore 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,838,559.75  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,720,856.26  $11,309,250.00 $18,030,106.26  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 20 of 54



App’x 13 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Nicholas 

Karas 

Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

George Karas Order, Owens v. 
Republic of Sudan,  
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 301  
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,419,279.88  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,360,428.14  $5,654,625.00 $9,015,053.14  

The Estate of 
William 

Abbas Mwila 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$75,078.89 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $150,157.78 $150,157.78  

Judith Abasi 
Mwila 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,019,368.23  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,251,222.86 $36,189,600.00 $58,440,822.86  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 21 of 54



App’x 14 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

William 
Abasi Mwila 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

Edwina Abasi 
Mwila 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

Happiness 
Abasi Mwila 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

Donti Akili 
Mwaipape 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,357,565.38 $9,652,093.03  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,406,950.26  $22,715,130.76 $36,122,081.02  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 22 of 54



App’x 15 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Victoria 
Donti 

Mwaipape 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$9,047,400.00 $7,975,994.41  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$11,078,815.76  $18,094,800.00 $29,173,615.76  

Elisha Donti 
Mwaipape 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Joseph Donti 
Mwaipape 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Nicholas 
Mwaipape 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 23 of 54



App’x 16 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Valentine 
Mathew 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,319,370.52 $9,623,367.17  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,367,049.47  $22,638,741.04 $36,005,790.51  

Abella 
Valentine 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$9,047,400.00 $7,975,994.41  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$11,078,815.76  $18,094,800.00 $29,173,615.76  

Diana 
Valentine 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Venant 
Valentine 
Mathew 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 24 of 54



App’x 17 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Edwin 
Valentine 
Mathew 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Desidery 
Valentine 
Mathew 
Katunda 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Edward 
Mathew 

Rutaheshelwa 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,663,080.66 $4,616,062.48  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,411,803.11  $11,326,161.32 $17,737,964.43  

Elizabeth 
Mathew 

Rutaheshelwa 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 25 of 54



App’x 18 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Angelina 
Mathew 

Rutaheshelwa 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Happiness 
Mathew 

Rutaheshelwa 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Eric Mathew 
Rutaheshelwa 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

The Estate of 
Samuel 
Thomas 
Marcus 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,343,424.09 $9,641,457.55  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,392,177.37  $22,686,848.18 $36,079,025.55  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 26 of 54



App’x 19 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Coronella 
Samuel 
Marcus 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,972,362.86  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,906,711.46  $11,309,250.00 $18,215,961.46  

Tirisa George 
Thomas 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,469,336.58  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,429,957.90  $5,654,625.00 $9,084,582.90  

The Estate of 
Yusuf Shamte 

Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$51,352.76 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $102,705.52 $102,705.52  

Hanuni 
Ramadhani 

Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,172,555.40  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,464,002.90  $36,189,600.00 $58,653,602.90  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 27 of 54



App’x 20 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Maua Ndange Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

Halima 
Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

Juma Yusuph 
Shamte 
Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

Mwajabu 
Yusuph 
Shamte 
Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 28 of 54



App’x 21 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Abdul 
Yusuph 
Shamte 
Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

Ramadhani 
Ndange 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,107,847.13  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,040,001.82  $22,618,500.00 $36,658,501.82  

The Estate of 
Mtendeje 
Rajabu 
Mtulya 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$127,519.23 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $255,038.46 $255,038.46  

Shabani Saidi 
Mtulya 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,019,368.23  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,251,222.86  $36,189,600.00 $58,440,822.86  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 29 of 54



App’x 22 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Saidi Shabani 
Mtulya 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

Abdul 
Shabani 
Mtulya 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

The Estate of 
Rogath Saidi 

Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$76,894.84 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $153,789.68 $153,789.68  

The Estate of 
Veronica 

Alois Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $15,951,257.10  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,156,615.14  $36,189,600.00 $58,346,215.14  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 30 of 54



App’x 23 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

John Rogath 
Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,031,465.30  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,933,905.93  $22,618,500.00 $36,552,405.93  

Daniel 
Rogath Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,031,465.30  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,933,905.93  $22,618,500.00 $36,552,405.93  

Selinia 
Rogath Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,031,465.30  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,933,905.93  $22,618,500.00 $36,552,405.93  

Idifonce 
Rogath Saidi 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,031,465.30  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,933,905.93  $22,618,500.00 $36,552,405.93  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 31 of 54



App’x 24 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Aisha 

Mawazo 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,932,377.93  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,796,271.59  $22,618,500.00 $36,414,771.59  

The Estate of 
Adabeth Saidi 

Nang’oko 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,916,645.27  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,829,318.61  $11,309,250.00 $18,138,568.61  

The Estate of 
Dotio 

Ramadhani 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$313,016.62 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $626,033.24 $626,033.24  

Mengo 
Ramadhani 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,012,105.15  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,907,014.30  $22,618,500.00 $36,525,514.30  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 32 of 54



App’x 25 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Kulwa 
Ramadhani 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$9,047,400.00 $8,009,684.12  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$11,125,611.44  $18,094,800.00 $29,220,411.44  

Rehena 
Ramadhani 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,006,052.57  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,953,507.14  $11,309,250.00 $18,262,757.14  

Upendo 
Ramadhani 

Order, Mwila v. 
Islamic Republic 

of Iran, 
No. 1:08-cv-1377, 

Dkt. No. 88 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $5,006,052.57  1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,953,507.14  $11,309,250.00 $18,262,757.14  

Rizwan 
Khaliq 

Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$14,702,869.86 $7,136,529.81 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$9,912,782.64 $29,405,739.72 $39,318,522.36 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 33 of 54



App’x 26 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Jenny 
Christina 
Lovblom 

Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$12,440,175.00 $11,114,957.14 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$15,438,897.77 $24,880,350.00 $40,319,247.77 

Imtiaz Begum Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,882,253.24 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,781,547.40 $11,309,250.00 $18,090,797.40 

Yasir Aziz Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Imran Khaliq Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Kamran 
Khaliq 

Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 34 of 54



App’x 27 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Naurin Khaliq Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Irfan Khaliq Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Teshin Khaliq Order, Khaliq v. 
Republic of Sudan, 
No. 1:10-cv-356, 

Dkt. No. 40 
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,356,126.62 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,272,707.00 $5,654,625.00 $8,927,332.00 

Clara Leah 
Aliganga 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 35 of 54



App’x 28 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Jesse 

Nathanael 
Aliganga 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$914,061.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $1,828,122.00 $1,828,122.00 

Leah Ann 
Colston-

Baker 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,552,253.24 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,323,170.80 $11,309,250.00 $17,632,420.80 

Edith Lynn 
Bartley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$16,963,875.00 $14,156,759.73 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$19,664,022.40 $33,927,750.00 $53,591,772.40 

The Estate of 
Gladys 

Baldwin 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,604,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,340,851.60 $22,618,500.00 $35,959,351.60 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 36 of 54



App’x 29 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Julian Leotis 
Bartley, Jr. 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$4,783,376.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $9,566,752.00 $9,566,752.00 

The Estate of 
Julian Leotis 
Bartley, Sr. 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$1,686,985.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $3,373,970.00 $3,373,970.00 

Mary Linda 
Sue Bartley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$29,404,050.00 $26,271,716.86 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$36,491,940.15 $58,808,100.00 $95,300,040.15 

Egambi Fred 
Kibuhiru 
Dalizu 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,764,827.35 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$23,286,680.49 $36,189,600.00 $59,476,280.49 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 37 of 54



App’x 30 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Gwendolyn 
Tauwana 
Garrett 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

The Estate of 
James Herbert 

Freeman 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

The Estate of 
Jean Rose 

Dalizu 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$227,086.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $454,172.00 $454,172.00 

The Estate of 
Jeanette Ella 
Marie Goines 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 38 of 54



App’x 31 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Jewell 
Patricia Neal 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

The Estate of 
Joyce 

McCray 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

June Beverly 
Freeman 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

Lawrence 
Anthony 

Hicks 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,478,017.10 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,554,175.31 $22,618,500.00 $37,172,675.31 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 39 of 54



App’x 32 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Lori Elaine 
Dalizu 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,478,017.10 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,554,175.31 $22,618,500.00 $37,172,675.31 

Mangairu 
Vidija Dalizu 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,478,017.10 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,554,175.31 $22,618,500.00 $37,172,675.31 

The Estate of 
Rose Banks 

Freeman 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,978,017.10 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,859,665.31 $22,618,500.00 $36,478,165.31 

The Estate of 
Sheila Elaine 

Freeman 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,739,008.55 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,582,577.66 $11,309,250.00 $17,891,827.66 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 40 of 54



App’x 33 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Temina 
Engesia 
Dalizu 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,478,017.10 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,554,175.31 $22,618,500.00 $37,172,675.31 

Brandi Hardy 
Plants 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

The Estate of 
Jane Huckaby 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,604,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,340,851.60 $22,618,500.00 $35,959,351.60 

The Estate of 
Molly 

Huckaby 
Hardy 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$1,234,785.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $2,469,570.00 $2,469,570.00 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 41 of 54



App’x 34 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Bonnie Sue 
Hobson 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,604,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,340,851.60 $22,618,500.00 $35,959,351.60 

Deborah 
Hobson-Bird 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,167,210.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,456,578.56 $36,189,600.00 $58,646,178.56 

The Estate of 
Kenneth Ray 

Hobson 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,604,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,340,851.60 $22,618,500.00 $35,959,351.60 

The Estate of 
Kenneth Ray 

Hobson II 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$965,530.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $1,931,060.00 $1,931,060.00 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 42 of 54



App’x 35 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Meghan 
Elizabeth 
Hobson 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

The Estate of 
Howard 
Charles 
Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$21,487,575.00 $16,198,562.32 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,500,127.03 $42,975,150.00 $65,475,277.03 

The Estate of 
Leon Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$3,392,775.00 $2,855,489.88 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,966,332.55 $6,785,550.00 $10,751,882.55 

Maya Pia 
Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$14,702,025.00 $12,959,996.36 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$18,001,694.15 $29,404,050.00 $47,405,744.15 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 43 of 54



App’x 36 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Pearl Daniels 

Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$3,392,775.00 $2,855,489.88 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,966,332.55 $6,785,550.00 $10,751,882.55 

The Estate of 
Prabhi 

Guptara 
Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$1,775,096.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $3,550,192.00 $3,550,192.00 

Richard 
Martin 
Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$2,827,312.50 $2,379,574.90 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$3,305,277.12 $5,654,625.00 $8,959,902.12 

Tara Lia 
Kavaler 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$14,702,025.00 $12,959,996.36 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$18,001,694.15 $29,404,050.00 $47,405,744.15 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 44 of 54



App’x 37 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Arlene 

Bradley Kirk 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$543,426.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $1,086,852.00 $1,086,852.00 

Dennis Arthur 
Bradley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,569,691.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,347,392.72 $11,309,250.00 $17,656,642.72 

Katherine 
Bradley 
Wright 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,569,691.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,347,392.72 $11,309,250.00 $17,656,642.72 

The Estate of 
Kenneth Alva 

Bradley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,569,691.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,347,392.72 $11,309,250.00 $17,656,642.72 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 45 of 54



App’x 38 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Maisha Kirk 
Humphrey 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,139,382.77 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,083,805.46 $22,618,500.00 $36,702,305.46 

The Estate of 
Mary 

Katherine 
Bradley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,639,382.77 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,389,295.46 $22,618,500.00 $36,007,795.46 

Neil Alan 
Bradley 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,569,691.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,347,392.72 $11,309,250.00 $17,656,642.72 

The Estate of 
Patricia Anne 

Bradley 
Williams 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,569,691.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,347,392.72 $11,309,250.00 $17,656,642.72 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 46 of 54



App’x 39 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Robert Kirk, 
Jr. 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,223,012.43 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,534,088.73 $36,189,600.00 $58,723,688.73 

Robert 
Michael Kirk 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,139,382.77 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,083,805.46 $22,618,500.00 $36,702,305.46 

Douglas 
Norman 
Klaucke 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,606,779.14 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$23,067,148.36 $36,189,600.00 $59,256,748.36 

James Robert 
Klaucke 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,379,236.96 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,416,967.72 $22,618,500.00 $37,035,467.72 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 47 of 54



App’x 40 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Joseph 

Denegre 
Martin III 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

The Estate of 
Joseph 

Denegre 
Martin, Jr. 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,879,236.96 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,722,457.72 $22,618,500.00 $36,340,957.72 

Karen Marie 
Klaucke 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,379,236.96 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,416,967.72 $22,618,500.00 $37,035,467.72 

The Estate of 
Kathleen 
Martin 

Boellert 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 48 of 54



App’x 41 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Martha 
Martin Ourso 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

The Estate of 
Mary Louise 

Martin 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$2,339,174.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $4,678,348.00 $4,678,348.00 

Michael 
Hawkins 
Martin 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

Stephen 
Harding 
Martin 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 49 of 54



App’x 42 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Susan 
Elizabeth 

Martin 
Bryson 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,689,618.48 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,513,973.86 $11,309,250.00 $17,823,223.86 

William 
Russell 
Klaucke 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,379,236.96 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,416,967.72 $22,618,500.00 $37,035,467.72 

The Estate of 
Ann Michelle 

O’Connor 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$2,195,655.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $4,391,310.00 $4,391,310.00 

Gwendolyn 
Frederic 
Deney 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $9,604,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$13,340,851.60 $22,618,500.00 $35,959,351.60 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 50 of 54



App’x 43 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

James Paul 
O’Connor 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$18,094,800.00 $16,167,210.38 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$22,456,578.56 $36,189,600.00 $58,646,178.56 

Jennifer Erin 
Perez 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

Micaela Ann 
O’Connor 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

Tara Colleen 
O’Connor 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 51 of 54



App’x 44 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Christa Gay 
DeGracia 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,552,253.24 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,323,170.80 $11,309,250.00 $17,632,420.80 

Delbert 
Raymond 

Olds 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

Kimberly 
Ann 

Zimmerman 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,552,253.24 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,323,170.80 $11,309,250.00 $17,632,420.80 

Marsey Gayle 
Cornett 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$5,654,625.00 $4,552,253.24 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$6,323,170.80 $11,309,250.00 $17,632,420.80 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 52 of 54



App’x 45 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

The Estate of 
Mary Evelyn 
Freeman Olds 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$11,309,250.00 $10,104,506.49 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$14,035,361.60 $22,618,500.00 $36,653,861.60 

The Estate of 
Sherry Lynn 

Olds 

Amended Order, 
Owens v. Republic 

of Sudan, 
No. 1:01-cv-2244, 

Dkt. No. 349 
(D.D.C. Oct. 24, 

2014) 

$1,156,543.00 $0 1.38902 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 11) 

$0 $2,313,086.00 $2,313,086.00 

Gary 
Lonnquist 

Order, Lonnquist 
v. Islamic 

Republic of Iran, 
No. 1:17-cv-1630, 

Dkt. No. 44 
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 

2020)  

$14,750,500.00  $14,730,263.36  1.10450 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 12) 

$16,269,575.88  $29,501,000.00  $45,770,575.88  

Timothy 
Teske 

Order, Lonnquist 
v. Islamic 

Republic of Iran, 
No. 1:17-cv-1630, 

Dkt. No. 44 
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 

2020)  

$14,750,500.00  $14,730,263.36  1.10450 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 12) 

$16,269,575.88  $29,501,000.00  $45,770,575.88  

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 53 of 54



App’x 46 
 

Plaintiff Prior Action 
Where Damages 
Were Awarded 

Prior 
Compensatory 

Damages 
Award 

Base 
Compensatory 

Damages 

Prejudgment 
Interest 

Multiplier 

Total 
Compensatory 

Damages  

Punitive 
Damages  

Total Award 

Sharon Teske Order, Lonnquist 
v. Islamic 

Republic of Iran, 
No. 1:17-cv-1630, 

Dkt. No. 44 
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 

2020)  

$11,800,400.00  $11,784,210.69  1.10450 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 12) 

$13,015,660.71  $23,600,800.00  $36,616,460.71  

Jonathan 
Teske 

Order, Lonnquist 
v. Islamic 

Republic of Iran, 
No. 1:17-cv-1630, 

Dkt. No. 44 
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 

2020)  

$7,375,250.00  $7,365,131.68  1.10450 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 12) 

$8,134,787.94  $14,750,500.00  $22,885,287.94  

Taylor Teske Order, Lonnquist 
v. Islamic 

Republic of Iran, 
No. 1:17-cv-1630, 

Dkt. No. 44 
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 

2020) 
  

$7,375,250.00  $7,365,131.68  1.10450 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 12) 

$8,134,787.94  $14,750,500.00  $22,885,287.94  

Daniel Briehl N/A N/A $5,000,000.00 3.24668 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 13) 

$16,233,400.00  $10,000,000.00 $26,233,400.00  

Gary Cross N/A N/A $5,000,000.00 3.24668 
(McGill 
Suppl. 

Decl. ¶ 13) 

$16,233,400.00  $10,000,000.00 $26,233,400.00  

      TOTAL              $1,365,542,626.56     $1,899,416,611.92 | $3,291,109,761.26 | $5,190,526,373.18 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 87   Filed 03/06/23   Page 54 of 54


